



Technological University Dublin ARROW@TU Dublin

Articles

School of Electrical and Electronic Engineering

2018

A Simple All-fiber Comb Filter Based on the Combined Effect of Multimode Interference and Mach- Zehnder Interferometer

Guorui Zhou China Academy of Engineering Physic, China

Rahul Kumar Northumbria University, Newcastle, United Kingdom

Qiang Wu Northumbria University, Newcastle, United Kingdom

W. P. Ng Northumbria University, Newcastle, United Kingdom

Richard Binns Northumbria University, Newcastle, United Kingdom Follow this and additional works at: https://arrow.tudublin.ie/engscheceart

Part of the Electrical and Computer Engineering Commons See next page for additional authors

Recommended Citation

Zhou, G., Kumar, R., & Wu, Q. (2018). A Simple All-fiber Comb Filter Based on the Combined Effect of Multimode Interference and Mach-Zehnder Interferometer. *Scientific Reports*, vol. 8, article number 11803. doi:10.1038/s41598-018-30213-2

This Article is brought to you for free and open access by the School of Electrical and Electronic Engineering at ARROW@TU Dublin. It has been accepted for inclusion in Articles by an authorized administrator of ARROW@TU Dublin. For more information, please contact yvonne.desmond@tudublin.ie, arrow.admin@tudublin.ie, brian.widdis@tudublin.ie.



This work is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution-Noncommercial-Share Alike 3.0 License



Authors

Guorui Zhou, Rahul Kumar, Qiang Wu, W. P. Ng, Richard Binns, Lalam Nageswara, Xinxiang Miao, Longfei Niu, Xiaodong Yuan, Yuliya Semenova, Gerald Farrell, Jinhui Yuan, Chongxiu Yu, Xinzhu Sang, Xiangjun Xin, Bo Liu, Haibing Lv, and Yong Qing Fu

SCIENTIFIC REPORTS

Received: 6 March 2018 Accepted: 19 July 2018 Published online: 07 August 2018

OPEN A simple all-fiber comb filter based on the combined effect of multimode interference and Mach-Zehnder interferometer

Guorui Zhou^{1,2}, Rahul Kumar², Qiang Wu², Wai Pang Ng², Richard Binns², Nageswara Lalam², Xinxiang Miao¹, Longfei Niu¹, Xiaodong Yuan¹, Yuliya Semenova³, Gerald Farrell³, Jinhui Yuan⁴, Chongxiu Yu⁴, Xinzhu Sang⁴, Xiangjun Xin⁴, Bo Liu⁵, Haibing Lv¹ & Yong Qing Fu²

A polarization-dependent all-fiber comb filter based on a combination effect of multimode interference and Mach-Zehnder interferometer was proposed and demonstrated. The comb filter was composed with a short section of multimode fiber (MMF) fusion spliced with a conventional single mode fiber on the one side and a short section of a different type of optical fiber on the other side. The second type of optical fiber is spliced to the MMF with a properly designed misalignment. Different types and lengths of fibers were used to investigate the influence of fiber types and lengths on the performance of the comb filter. Experimentally, several comb filters with free spectral range (FSR) values ranging from 0.236 to 1.524 nm were achieved. The extinction ratio of the comb filter can be adjusted from 6 to 11.1 dB by varying polarization states of the input light, while maintaining the FSR unchanged. The proposed comb filter has the potential to be used in optical dense wavelength division multiplexing communication systems.

Due to the rapidly increased demand for optical communication systems, the development of novel devices for dense wavelength-division-multiplexing (DWDM) optical networks has attracted considerable attention. Optical fiber comb filters, a key component with compact size and good compatibility with the fiber systems are widely used in the multiwavelength fiber lasers¹ and optical networks² to process the optical signals and isolate the neighboring channel signals and to reduce the cross-talk. A variety of techniques have been proposed to realize all-fiber comb filter function such as fiber Bragg grating filters^{3–5}, Sagnac loop interferometers^{6–8}, Fabry–Perot filters^{9–11}, birefringent fiber filters¹² and Mach-Zehnder (M-Z) filters^{13–16}. However, these techniques suffer from the disadvantages of high cost and complex fabrication. Comb filters based on a singlemode-multimode-singlemode (SMS) fiber structure offer low cost and easy fabrication and hence have been widely investigated¹⁷⁻²². In our previous investigations we have proved that a multimode fiber (MMF) can act as a "mode coupler" to re-couple cladding modes into the singlemode fiber (SMF) and hence to achieve long distance transmission for the cladding modes²³

In this paper, a new type of all-fiber comb filter is proposed, based on the "mode coupler" function of the MMF. A schematic diagram of the proposed all-fiber comb filter is shown in Fig. 1.

Methods

As shown in Fig. 1, the filter consists of three consecutive fiber sections: a conventional SMF, a short section of Fiber 1 (for example, an MMF) and a sort section of Fiber 2 (for example, a small diameter fiber). The SMF is used to transmit the linear polarized light into Fiber 1 and recouple the reflected linear polarized light within Fiber 1. The Fiber 2 is fusion spliced to the end face of the Fiber 1 with a predesigned misalignment. The end

¹Laser Fusion Research Center, China Academy of Engineering Physics, Mianyang, 621900, China. ²Faculty of Engineering & Environments, Northumbira University, Newcastle Upon Tyne, NE1 8ST, UK. ³Photonics Research Centre, Dublin Institute of Technology, Dublin, Ireland. ⁴Beijing University of Posts and Telecommunications, Beijing, 100876, China. ⁵School of Physics & Optoelectronic Engineering, Nanjing University of Information Science & Technology, Nanjing, China. Correspondence and requests for materials should be addressed to Q.W. (email: giang. wu@northumbria.ac.uk) or H.L. (email: haibinglv@163.com) or Y.Q.F. (email: richard.fu@northumbira.ac.uk)



Figure 1. Schematic diagram of the proposed fiber comb filter.

faces of both Fiber 1 and 2 are coated with reflective metal films. The light injected from the conventional SMF into Fiber 1 will excite multiple high-order modes in Fiber 1. It is confirmed that interference between these multiple modes within Fiber 1 is dominated. On the end of Fiber 1, optical power is partly coupled into Fiber 2 and partly remained in Fiber 1 on account of the reflectivity of end face. Owing to the fact that an optical path different existing for two beams propagated in Fiber 1 and 2 respectively, a periodic interference spectrum of the in-line MZI is generated in the Fiber 1. And interference light will be re-coupled back to the conventional SMF. As a result, the reflectivity spectrum containing multimode interference and MZI are guided out through the conventional SMF. On highlight of the proposed fiber comb filter should be pointed out that it acts not only fiber comb filter but also a sensor for dual-parameters sensing. This structure could be very sensitive to external refractive index changes so the device must be protected, dust and humidity could produce important changes in the interference pattern.

It should be noted that for the fabrication process, suitable arc time and powers should be carefully selected in order to ensure the integrity of the fiber filter during the fusion splicing process, especially at the splice between Fiber 1 and Fiber 2. In the fabrication process, stepped motors of optical fiber fusion splicer (FITEL, s178A ver.2) were used to accurately control misalignment distance between Fiber 1 and Fiber 2 from side view and top view under the magnified picture on the screen. In order to ensure reliability and repeatability of the fiber filter made by the method, the same arc time and powers and misalignment distance should be used in fabrication process of the fiber filter. The insets in Fig. 1 show the corresponding optical microscope images of the splices of the fiber filter. Gold film is coated on the end face of Fiber 1 and 2 with sputter method in order to improve reflectivity of the proposed fiber comb filter. The selective coating of the fiber with gold film is a key part of the filter fabrication process. The micro-manipulation for the proposed fiber structure was implemented carefully under stereomicroscope (Nikon SMZ1500) in order to cover a thin layer of Polyethylene film ONLY on the side surface of the Fiber 1 and 2. In order to ensure that the film was tightly attached to the side surface of the Fiber 1 and 2, it is necessary to clean the surface of the Fiber 1 and 2 with ethyl alcohol. The sputtering process was postponed until the residual ethyl alcohol evaporated on the end face of the Fiber 1 and 2. After the sputtering, the entire proposed comb filter structure was dipped into ethyl alcohol for about a minute to remove the Polyethylene film coated on the side surface of Fiber 1 and 2.

Figure 2 exhibits morphology of the fiber cross section without any coating (a), with gold film on the end face (b) and 3D view of Fiber 2 (c) using optical microscope (Keyence, VHX2000). As shown in inset (a-1),(a-2) and (c), the integrity of the end face of Fiber 1 and 2 is superior, which ensure low insert loss for optical communication systems. At the same time, Fiber 2 stands on the surface of Fiber 1 to form two different branching due to misalignment. From the inset (b-1) and (b-2), gold film was well coated on the end face of Fiber 1 and 2, which will improve reflectivity at the fiber end faces, compared to that without any coating. The inset (c) shows that the roughness of the end face of Fiber 2 is less than 8 μ m, which is beneficial to improve the reflectivity on the end face of Fiber 2.

Figure 3 illustrates the experimental measurement setup for the proposed comb filter. A superluminescent diode (SLD, Throlabs S5FC 1550P-A2) was used as the optical source with a center wavelength of 1550 nm, which was connected to a polarization controller (PC) before connecting to the Port 1 of a circulator. The sample filter was connected to the Port 2, and Port 3 was connected to a spectrum analyzer to monitor the output signal.

Data availability statement. The datasets generated during and/or analysed during the current study are available from the corresponding author on reasonable request.

Results and Discussion

As light incidents from SMF to Fiber 1, the field E1(r, z1) in Fiber 1 at a propagation distance z1 can be calculated by

$$E1(r, z1) = \sum_{m=1}^{M1} b1_m \Psi 1_m(r) \exp(j\beta 1_m z1)$$
(1)

where $\Psi_{1_m}(r)$ is the field distribution of the Fiber 1, b_{1_m} is the excitation coefficient between fundamental mode of SMF and each mode of Fiber 1, β_{1_m} is the propagation constant of each eigenmode of the Fiber 1.

As light travels from Fiber 1 to Fiber 2, the field E2(r, z2) in Fiber 2 at a propagation distance z2 can be calculated by¹⁸



Figure 2. Optical microscope images of fiber cross section without any coating (**a**), with gold film on the end face (**b**) and 3D viewing of Fiber 2 (**c**). Here, the material of Fiber 1 and 2 is NC125 and NC61.5 respectively, (**a-1**) and (**b-1**) are for Fiber 1, (**a-2**) and (**b-2**) are for Fiber 2.



Figure 3. Experimental measurement setup for the fiber comb filter.

$$E2(r, z2) = \sum_{m=1}^{M2} b2_m \Psi 2_m(r) \exp(j\beta 2_m z2)$$
(2)

where $\Psi 2_m(r)$ is the field distribution of the Fiber 2, $b2_m$ is the excitation coefficient between overall field of Fiber 1 and each mode of Fiber 2, $\beta 2_m$ is the propagation constant of each mode of the Fiber 2.

At the end of both Fiber 1 and Fiber 2, the lights reflected back to the input SMF. The field distribution at the input SMF can be expressed as:

$$E(r, z) = \left\{ 1 + \sum_{m=1}^{M^2} b 2_m \Psi 2_m(r) \exp(j 2\beta 2_m z 2) \right\} \sum_{m=1}^{M^1} b 1_m \Psi 1_m(r) \exp(j 2\beta 1_m z 1)$$
(3)

Eq. (3) shows that the length of Fiber 1 (z1) determines the envelope of the filter and the length of Fiber 2 (z2) determines the channel spacing of the filter.

The transmission power at the output SMF can be determined by using overlap integral method between E(r, z) and the fundamental mode of the output SMF $\varphi(r)$ as

$$L = 10 \cdot \log_{10} \left[\frac{\left| \int_0^\infty E(r, z)\varphi(r)rdr \right|^2}{\int_0^\infty |E(r, z)|^2 rdr \int_0^\infty |\varphi(r)|^2 rdr} \right]$$
(4)

By solving Eq. (4), the transmission of the structure can be determined.

Due to the introduction of misalignment between Fiber 1 and 2, the combined fiber structure section will be birefringent and hence the fiber comb filter is expected to be polarization dependent. To analyze the polarization properties of two-beam fiber comb filter we will consider it as a Mach-Zehnder interference. Consider the Poincare sphere representation²⁴ of the state of polarization (SOP) of the light at the input and in Fiber 1 (C_1) and Fiber 2 (C_2) of the interferometer at the point of recombination. The output fringe visibility is simply given by²⁵



Figure 4. The measured spectral responses for the new structure (Fiber 1: NC125, 7.0 mm; Fiber 2: ANDREW55, 3.3 mm) at different input linear polarizations.

$$V = \cos \eta \tag{5}$$

where 2η is the angle subtended by the great circle are C_1 - C_2 at the center of the sphere. The coordinate of C_1 and C_2 depend on the polarization evolution along the two arms of the interferometer and C_i . The polarization evolution of the input state, C_i , along Fiber 1 and Fiber 2 is described by Poincare sphere operators $\mathcal{R}_1(\Omega_1)$ and $\mathcal{R}_2(\Omega_2)$, respectively. The input state C_i is transformed into different states C_1 and C_2 , and an input state coincident with the eigenmodes of \mathcal{R}_1 or \mathcal{R}_2 remains invariant in the polarization evolution of C_i to C_1 or C_i to C_2 , respectively. The interferometer output at the point of recombination of the two beams is viewed in a frame of reference rotated by \mathcal{R}_1^{-1} . In the frame Fiber 1 appears isotropic (net operation $\mathcal{R}_1^{-1}\mathcal{R}_1 = 1$), whereas Fiber 2 operator is $\mathcal{R}_{2-1}\Omega_{2-1} = \{\mathcal{R}_1^{-1}\mathcal{R}_2\}$. The operator can be used to express analytically the visibility of the structure in term of the input SOP.

For an arbitrary input SOP, C_i , the angular shift imparted in C_i by \mathcal{R}_{2-1} is given by spherical geometry according to²⁶

$$\eta = \sin^{-1}[\sin\theta\,\sin(\Omega_{2-1}/2)] \tag{6}$$

where θ and Ω_{2-1} are the angle subtended by the great circle arc $C_i - \mathcal{R}_{2-1}$ on the input Poincare sphere and the differential birefringence between two fibers, respectively. Based on Eq. (5), the visibility can thus be expressed as

$$V = \left[1 - \sin^2 \theta \sin^2 (\Omega_{2-1}/2)\right]^{1/2}$$
(7)

Here, Ω_{2-1} is a unique parameter of the structure. Therefore, the output spectrum visibility depends on input SOP, C_{i} .

In order to investigate the polarization dependence of the proposed comb filter, an adjustable PC was employed before connecting the input light to Port 1 of the circulator. Figure 4 shows the measured polarization dependent spectral responses of a sample fiber filter made by fusion splicing an SMF with a short section of Fiber 1 (7.0 mm long NC 125) followed by Fiber 2 (3.3 mm long ANDREW55, which has fiber diameter of 55 µm made by ANDREW). The sample was prepared by the following steps: firstly, a short section of Fiber 1 was fusion spliced with a conventional SMF, and then Fiber 2 was fusion spliced with Fiber 1 with a suitable misalignment to achieve equal reflectivity from both the end faces of Fiber 1 and 2; secondly, the side surface of the new structure was coated with a polymer film; finally, a gold film was coated on the end surfaces of both, Fibers 1 and 2, with a sputter machine, followed by removal of the polymer from the side surface.

As shown in Fig. 4, firstly the FSR remains unchanged at different SOPs of the input light; secondly, the extinction ratio of the spectral response is dependent on SOP of the input light, which verified our prediction above in Eq. (6). Figure 5 illustrates the extinction ratios measured at different linear SOPs varied from -30° to 180° with a step of 10°. The minimum and maximum extinction ratios of 6 dB and 11 dB were observed, at SOPs of 75°, and -26° , 170° respectively.

In order to investigate the influence of fiber length of fiber 1 and 2 on the free spectral range (FSR) of the structure, experiments were firstly carried out using different lengths of fiber 1 and 2. The spectral response of those samples is shown in Fig. 6 and the summary result is shown in Table 1. The fiber 1 and 2 used in this test are NC125 and NC61.5 respectively. In the preparation of the sample, the cutting of the end face of the fiber 2 was implemented by a custom-made fiber cleaver. At the same time, the micro-manipulation for the fiber 2 was implemented under stereomicroscope (Nikon SMZ1500) in order to control the length of fiber 2.

Table 1 shows that with same length of Fiber 1 (Sample 1 and 2), the length of Fiber 2 has significant influence on the channel spacing. Sample 2, 3 and 4 have similar length of Fiber 2 but different length of Fiber 1, and they



Figure 5. The measured extinction ratios at different polarization angles. The extinction ratio varies from 6 to 11.1 dB.



Figure 6. The spectral response of different lengths of fiber 1 and 2 for the proposed comb filter structure.

have similar FSR, indicating that the length of Fiber 1 has limited influence on the channel spacing of the filter. Since optical path differences between reflected light at Fiber 1 and Fiber 2 could change the spectral spacing of the output light, the length of Fiber 2 dominates the FSR, the longer the fiber 2, the smaller the FSR.

In order to investigate the influence of different fiber types and lengths on the spectral response of the comb filter, six samples with different fiber types and lengths were prepared and experimentally investigated. During the fabrication process, in order to make the predesign misalignment between Fiber 1 and 2 easily, large-core multimode fiber or no-core fiber was selected as Fiber1. On the other hand, In order to reduce the coupling loss between Fiber 1 and 2, small cladding diameter fiber was chosen as Fiber 2. According to Eq. (3), the length of Fiber 1 and 2 determines the general loss and FSR of the structure respectively. In the experiments, we selected

Sample Number	Fiber 1 (NC125) Length (mm)	Fiber 2 (NC61.5) Length (mm)	FSR (nm)
1	1.9	2.0	0.455
2	1.9	3.8	0.227
3	3.9	3.7	0.230
4	2.2	3.6	0.235
5	1.6	3.2	0.243
6	3.2	2.5	0.303

 Table 1. Different lengths of fiber 1 and 2 for the proposed comb filter structure.





same length of Fiber 1 but different length of Fiber 2, and same length of Fiber 2 but different length of Fiber 1 to verify our predictions. The reflective spectral responses of the six samples are shown in Fig. 7. The detailed fiber types and lengths used in the experiments are listed in Table 2. The spectral responses indicate that there is difference of the extinction ratio at different SOPs. In the experiment, the extinction ratio is defined as $EX = I_{max}$ of I_{min}^{27} , where I_{max} and I_{min} represent the adjacent maximum value and minimum value of the spectral responses respectively. The extinction ratio as one of important performance parameters of the fiber comb filter was calculated through the definition mentioned-above in Table 2. As can be seen from Fig. 7, the FSR varies from 0.236 nm to 1.524 nm with different lengths and types of Fibers 1 and 2, which confirmed the conclusions above that the length of Fiber 2 dominates the FSR. From Fig. 7, the minimum insertion loss of the proposed comb filter structure is about 12 dB. This is mainly due to the contribution of Fiber 1 to the envelope of the filter as shown in Eq. (3). According to Eqs (3) and (4), if both the length of Fiber 1 and 2 can be optimized, the insertion loss can be reduced significantly.

For the development of the proposed fiber comb filter structure in communication system application, it is significant to study its thermal stability. In the experiment, Sample 3 was fixed on a manual control lifting

Sample Number	Fiber 1		Fiber 2		Extinction
	Material	Length (mm)	Material	Length (mm)	Ratio(dB)
a	AFS105/125	4.0	ANDREW55	0.6	17.01
b	AFS105/125	5.3	ANDREW55	1.6	12.06
c	NC61.5	20.1	ANDREW55	2.1	11.15
d	AFS50/125	8.3	ANDREW55	3.0	12.75
e	NC125	7.0	ANDREW55	3.3	11.51
f	SM460	7.2	SM460	3.6	10.17

Table 2. Types and lengths of fibers for the proposed comb filter structure.



Figure 8. The measured spectral responses for Sample 3 (Fiber 1: NC125, 3.9 mm; Fiber 2: NC61.5, 3.7 mm) at different surrounding temperature.

platform to get close slowly to a magnetic stirrer with the function of precise control of temperature (IKA RET/T). In order to keep the temperature consistency between the stirrer and Sample 3, the sample should be close to the metal heating plane of the stirrer as possible (about 0.5 mm). The spectral responses of Sample 3 at different surrounding temperature are illustrated as Fig. 8.

From Fig. 8, it is noted that the FSR shift caused by surrounding temperature of Sample 3 decreases gradually with the temperature increasing, but not obvious. In Fig. 8, it can be seen that the insertion loss shift resulted from temperature is far less than the insertion loss of the device, which agrees well with the results in reported ref.²⁸. Although FSR shift caused by surrounding temperature is not obvious, it is critical to avoid the large variation of surrounding temperature of the device employing the combined multimode interference and Mach-Zehnder interferometer method due to distortion of spectrum.

Conclusion

In conclusion, we have experimentally demonstrated an all-fiber comb filter based on the combined effect of multimode interference and Mach-Zehnder interferometer. This comb filter was made by fusion splicing of a short section of MMF to a conventional SMF, followed by a short section of other type of fiber with a designed misalignment. Experimentally we have achieved different FSRs by using different types and lengths of the fiber sections. This comb filter is polarization dependent and experimentally its extinction ratio varies from 6 to 11.1 dB. The proposed all-fiber comb filter has the advantages of simple fabrication and compact design. It has potential applications in optical fiber communication systems, such as light signals filtering in DWDM system.

References

- 1. Sun, G. Y., Moon, D. S., Liu, A. X., Han, W. T. & Chung, Y. J. Tunable multiwavelength fiber laser using a comb filter based on erbium-ytterbium co-doped polarization maintaining fiber loop mirror. *Opt. Lett.* **16**, 3652–3658 (2008).
- Luo, Z. C., Cao, W. J., Luo, A. P. & Xu, W. C. Polarization-Independent multifunctional all-fiber comb filter using variable ratio coupler-based Mach-Zehnder interferometer. J. Lightwave Technol. 30, 1857–1862 (2012).
- 3. Chiang, C. C. & Tsai, L. Perfactly notched long-period fiber grating filter based on ICP dry etching technique. Opt. Lett. 37, 193–195 (2012).
- Krcmarik, D., Slavik, R., Park, Y. & Azana, J. Nonlinear pulse-compression of picosecond parabolic-like pulses synthesized with a long-period fiber grating filter. *Opt. Express.* 17, 7074–7087 (2012).
- . Wang, Y., Wang, M., Xia, W. & Ni, X. High-resolution fiber Bragg grating based transverse load sensor using microwave photonics filtering technique. *Opt. Express.* 24, 17960–17967 (2016).
- Han, C. Y., Ding, H., Li, X. L. & Dong, S. F. Temperature insensitive refractive index sensor based on single-mode micro-fiber Sagnac loop interferometer. Appl. Phys. Lett. 104, 181906-181906-4 (2014).

- Kim, B. H. et al. Large temperature sensitivity of Sagnac loop interferometer based on the birefringent holey fiber filled with metal indium. Opt. Express. 17, 1789–1794 (2009).
- He, H. et al. Novel birefringence interrogation for Sagnac loop interferometer sensor with unlimited linear measurement range. Opt. Express. 25, 6832–6839 (2017).
- 9. Lin, Y. S., Ho, C. P., Koh, K. H. & Lee, C. K. Fabry-Perot filter using grating structures. Opt. Lett. 38, 902-904 (2013).

10. Lumeau, J. *et al.* Single resonance monolithic Fabry–Perot filters formed by volume Bragg gratings and multilayer dielectric mirrors. *Opt. Lett.* **36**, 1773–1775 (2011).

- Zhou, B., Lu, C., Mao, B. M., Tam, H. Y. & He, S. Magnetic field sensor of enhanced sensitivity and temperature self-calibration based on silica fiber Mach-Zehnder resonator with silicone cavity. Opt. Express. 25, 8108–8114 (2017).
- Zhang, Z. X., Xu, Z. W. & Zhang, L. Tunable and switchable dual-wavelength dissipative soliton generation in an allnormaldispersion Yb-doped fiber laser with birefringence fiber filter. *Opt. Express.* 20, 26736–26742 (2012).
- 13. Guillermo, S. D., Martinez-Rios, Alejandro, M. R. & David, M. H. Tailoring Mach-Zehnder comb-filters based on concatenated tapers. J. Lightwave Technol. 31, 761–767 (2013).
- 14. Luo, A. P., Luo, Z. C. & Xu, W. C. Multiwavelength switchable erbium-doped fiber ring laser with a PBS-based Mach-Zehnder comb filter. *IEEE Photonics J.* **3**, 197–202 (2011).
- 15. Wu, R. *et al.* Tunable and selectable multipassband microwave photonic filter utilizing reflective and cascaded fiber Mach-Zehnder interferometers. *J. Lightwave Technol.* **35**, 2660–2668 (2017).
- 16. Jiang, X. et al. Wavelength and bandwidth-tunable silicon comb filter based on Sagnac loop mirrors with Mach-Zehnder interferometer couplers. Opt. Express. 24, 2183–2188 (2016).
- 17. Chen, Y. F., Han, Q., Liu, T. G. & Lv, X. Y. Self-temperature-compensative refractometer basedon singlemode–multimode–singlemode fiber structure. Sensors Actuat. B-Chem. 212, 107–111 (2015).
- 18. Wu, Q. et al. Evanescent field coupling between two parallel close contact SMS fiber structures. Opt. Express. 20, 3098–3109 (2012).
- 19. Liu, D. J. *et al.* High sensitivity refractive index sensor based on a tapered small core single-mode fiber structure. *Opt. Lett.* **40**, 4166–4169 (2015).
- Masnan, S. E. F. et al. Steel Beam Compressive Strain Sensor Using Single-Mode-Multimode-Single-Mode FiberStructure. IEEE Photonics J. 8, 6801006 (2016).
- 21. Wu, Q. et al. UV exposure on a single-mode fiber within a multimode interference structure. Opt. Lett. 39, 6521–6524 (2014).
- Wang, H. T., Pu, S. L., Wang, N., Dong, S. H. & Huang, J. Magnetic field sensing based on singlemode-multimode-singlemode fiber structures using magnetic. Opt. Lett. 38, 3765–3768 (2013).
- 23. Wu, Q. *et al.* Fiber refractometer based on a fiber Bragg grating and single-mode–multimode–single-mode fiber structure. *Opt. Lett.* **36**, 2197–2199 (2011).
- 24. Johnson, M. Poincare sphere representation of birefringent networks. Appl. Opt. 20, 2075–2080 (1981).
- Kersey, A. D., Marrone, M. J., Dandridge, A. & Tveten, A. B. Optimization and stabilization of visibility in interferometric fiber-optic sensors using input-polarization control. J. Lightwave Technol. 6, 1599–1609 (1988).
- Kersey, A. D., Dandridge, A. & Tveten, A. B. Dependence of visibility on input polarization in interferometric fiber-optic sensors. Opt. Lett. 13, 288–290 (1988).
- Stach, M., Chang, E. C. & Lo, C. Y. Post-lithography pattern modification and its application to a tunable wire grid polarizer. Nanotechnology 24, 115306-1-7 (2013).
- Katagiri, T., Tachikura, M. & Murakarni., Y. Basic design for highly stable mechanical optical fiber splice and its development. J. Lighwave Technol. 17, 2297–2306 (1999).

Acknowledgements

The work is supported by National Natural Science Foundation of China (Grant No. 51535003 61605186), Laser Fusion Research Center Funds for Young Talents (Grant No. RCFPD1-2017-7), Open Fund, State Key Laboratory of Advanced Optical Communication Systems and Networks, Shanghai Jiao Tong University, China and Royal Academy of Engineering: Research Exchange between UK and China.

Author Contributions

Q.W. conceived the idea. G.Z. and Q.W. designed the experiments, carried out data analysis and co-wrote the main manuscript. G.Z. and R.K. carried out experimental investigation. Q.W. supervised the project, H.L. and Y.Q.F. co-supervised the project and participated in analysis of experimental results. W.P.N., R.B., N.L., X.M., L.N., X.Y., Y.S., G.F., J.Y., C.Y., X.S., X.X. and B.L. participated in data analysis, explanation of the results and revision of the manuscript. All authors reviewed the manuscript.

Additional Information

Competing Interests: The authors declare no competing interests.

Publisher's note: Springer Nature remains neutral with regard to jurisdictional claims in published maps and institutional affiliations.

Open Access This article is licensed under a Creative Commons Attribution 4.0 International License, which permits use, sharing, adaptation, distribution and reproduction in any medium or format, as long as you give appropriate credit to the original author(s) and the source, provide a link to the Creative Commons license, and indicate if changes were made. The images or other third party material in this article are included in the article's Creative Commons license, unless indicated otherwise in a credit line to the material. If material is not included in the article's Creative Commons license and your intended use is not permitted by statutory regulation or exceeds the permitted use, you will need to obtain permission directly from the copyright holder. To view a copy of this license, visit http://creativecommons.org/licenses/by/4.0/.

© The Author(s) 2018